Illinois law.
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AN ACT concerning regulation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Hearing Instrument Consumer Protection Act
is amended by changing Sections 8, 9, 11, 13, and 15 and by

adding Section 6.1 as follows:

(225 ILCS 50/6.1 new)
(Section scheduled to be repealed on January 1, 2016)

Sec. 6.1. Reciprocity. The Department shall issue a license

to any hearing instrument dispenser who (i) has a valid license

as a hearing instrument dispenser, or its equivalent, from

another state that has an examination that is comparable to the

examination required under this Act or 1is provided by the

International Hearing Society, (ii) has completed the specific

academic and training reguirements, or their egquivalent, under

this Act, (iii) has been actively practicing as a hearing

instrument dispenser for at least 3 months or is certified by

the National Board for Certification in Hearing Instrument

Sciences, and (iv) has paid the required fee.

(225 ILCS 50/8) (from Ch. 111, par. 7408)
(Section scheduled to be repealed on January 1, 2016)

Sec. 8. Applicant qualifications; examination.
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(a) In order to protect persons with hearing impairments,
the Department shall authorize or shall conduct an appropriate
examination for persons who dispense, test, select, recommend,
fit, or service hearing instruments. The frequency of holding
these examinations shall be determined by the Department by
rule. Those who successfully pass such an examination shall be
issued a license as a hearing instrument dispenser, which shall
be effective for a 2-year period.

(b) Applicants shall be:

(1) at least 18 years of age;

(2) of good moral character;

(3) a high school graduate or the equivalent;

(4) free of contagious or infectious disease; and

(5) a citizen or person who has the status as a legal
alien.

Felony convictions of the applicant and findings against
the applicant involving matters set forth in Sections 17 and 18
shall be considered in determining moral character, but such a
conviction or finding shall not make an applicant ineligible to
register for examination.

(c) Prior to engaging in the practice of fitting,
dispensing, or servicing hearing instruments, an applicant
shall demonstrate, by means of written and practical
examinations, that such person is qualified to practice the
testing, selecting, recommending, fitting, selling, or

servicing of hearing instruments as defined in this Act. An
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applicant who fails to obtain a license within 12 months after
passing both the written and practical examinations must take
and pass those examinations again in order to be eligible to
receive a license.

The Department shall, by rule, determine the conditions
under which an individual is examined.

(d) Proof of having met the minimum requirements of
continuing education as determined by the Board shall be
required of all 1license renewals. Pursuant to rule, the
continuing education requirements may, upon petition to the
Board, be waived in whole or in part if the hearing instrument
dispenser can demonstrate that he or she served in the Coast
Guard or Armed Forces, had an extreme hardship, or obtained his
or her 1license by examination or endorsement within the

preceding renewal period.

(e) Persons PRegimpmimg—Jdantary—+—>2003—persens applying for
an 1initial 1license must demonstrate having earned, at a
minimum, an associate degree or its equivalent from an

accredited institution of higher education that is recognized

by the U.S. Department of Education and meet the other

requirements of this Section. In addition, the applicant must
demonstrate the successful completion of 12 semester hours or
18 quarter hours of academic undergraduate course work in an
accredited institution consisting of 3 semester hours of
anatomy and physiology of the speech and hearing mechanism, 3

semester hours of hearing science, 3 semester hours of
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introduction to audiology, and 3 semester hours of aural
rehabilitation, or the quarter hour equivalent. Persons
licensed before January 1, 2003 who have a wvalid license on
that date may have their license renewed without meeting the
requirements of this subsection.

(Source: P.A. 91-932, eff. 1-1-01; 92-161, eff. 7-25-01.)

(225 ILCS 50/9) (from Ch. 111, par. 7409)
(Section scheduled to be repealed on January 1, 2016)
Sec. 9. Areas of examination. The examination required by

Section 8 shall be set forth by rule and demonstrate the

applicant's technical qualifications by:

(a) Tests of knowledge in the following areas as they
pertain to the testing, selecting, recommending, fitting, and
selling of hearing instruments:

(1) characteristics of sound;

(2) the nature of the ear; and

(3) the function and maintenance of hearing
instruments.
(b) Practical tests of proficiency in &he—folleowing

techniques as they pertain to the fitting of hearing

instruments shall be prescribed by the Department, set forth by

rule, and include candidate qualifications in the following

areas:
(1) pure tone audiometry including air conduction

testing and bone conduction testing;
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(2) live voice or recorded voice speech audiometry,
including speech reception, threshold testing and speech
discrimination testing;

(3) masking;

(4) proper selection and adaptation of a hearing
instrument;

(5) Taking earmold impressions;

(6) Proper maintenance procedures; and

(7) a general knowledge of the medical and physical
contra-indications to the use and fitting of a hearing
instrument.

(c) Knowledge of the general medical and hearing
rehabilitation facilities in the area being served.

(d) Knowledge of the provisions of this Act and the rules
promulgated hereunder.

(Source: P.A. 89-72, eff. 12-31-95.)

(225 ILCS 50/11) (from Ch. 111, par. 7411)

(Section scheduled to be repealed on January 1, 2016)

Sec. 11. Graduate audiology students. Full-time graduate
students enrolled in a program of audiology in an accredited
college or university may engage in the dispensing of hearing

instruments as a part of an academic & program of audiology

without a license under the supervision of a licensed
audiologist.

The supervisor and the supervisor's employer shall be
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student

any acts of the

for

severally liable

jointly and

dispensing hearing

relating to the practice of fitting or

instruments as defined in this Act and the rules promulgated

hereunder.

1-1-01.)

91-932, eff.

: P.A.

(Source

par. 7413)

111,

(from Ch.

(225 ILCS 50/13)

2016)

(Section scheduled to be repealed on January 1,

13. Expiration and renewal of licenses. The expiration

Sec.

date and renewal period for licenses shall be set by rule.

A

TV O

o m

v
TS oA T T

o

oy

oL

P SN

eV
p -

o

EIENPE S PP PP C S~ - BT =N

PNE RN
IO Iy IS CcLamTITe U oPTInS

Ty

WITO O T LT Lo TITIoT

n, =
CIIC LT

g

PE-NEREPN
CxpPTrTroc Ot

E=

Sz

PRI~ N AR
WL CIrCIif

EEENE += a
TCTIrocaocct

’

o

CIIC

CTCT

Tr LT

AT

T

N S S R
IV O \,J_(_/LL_,_LJ.J.\j

S

n

S, I P
ut/r/_L_Lk/(./l C L UILT

ToT

n
T CIrCowor &

=

le g oy
oIy

m

AW

T

USR5 i g my o my

n

EERAWE VLT~

PENE IR
e =19

n
Iy

=
TTOWC vV Ty

P BN
CgoTT

ey

TIrTo CL OlrCIrc

AW

CTIIC

a1
WL CIl

Aot <z

PR
ac T L'V

EENE TN

o

n
TIToT

o

= 2
T

RIS

=
T

oy

PNIERPSEEN

gaCTy

L/ OTT

WITLT T .

P o

WITOOT

ST ooTITS

EEENE IR
Craoarlilrtity

=

n
LTI

(D

\=7

EIEANE IR =
Crartirritygy OT

=

=
L

exza o~
oo T vICT

a

n

o

L

LTI C\

- L LT

[@l= o

Tl + =
OIrrC

=1

CTIT

ez oo PN

ISEEE-N

EN] P PIERCNPN TP
o C T CITOIr @ 5 AW 8w m

o

U COaOcTco

\w s

[ i O L OLT o

CIIC

Iz

TIrcr v

Sz

ez o o L2

z

rx

L I

n

2

TITCO

.

RSN PR

TN I

r/r

[ o mpy Vgpn m w2 ey Ty

ol y

| oy

TO TITOOC T LTOTT

SR B 1 mp i g o w4

b1
TToOTToTTTio T

n

FEEES

PICIE I SN AE
WL CIr L1t

raon

o

v
T ook

@

e

T CIICWo T

oot
CATTPET

- PR PR
L kALA\./uL,_L\JJ.J.,

ERECNE RN
CroritTitygy

Xz oo
T

ISEE SN
O OCTTT

g

ERSNE I
CCTrIrritiac tort

T—CC7

=)

oT

11 NN

ol

e

i

ol
[ ANy

el
ITOTTO T OO T

.

E SNPENEVSEE —0 SN
OTIICTT

oy

EV SN I
COoOTaTTT OIS

FERZWA|
oI T

[SF ¥ Y@ u npn mp g & 3V

TT

T O

r

CIICrIT

o

4 noF

e Ul T Llly [y

oo

ot g o f o A xz2 A
ST CLtoLractcoly CVvIO

g+
WL CIT

o
ITC

Dax

EoP SN R SN R =

O IT oI TO CITT™ DO PO LTI

n
T CTTT

o
TICh O

PAEEWENE S wn
co T CT CITOTIT

=
Ao m

ez PN N RS
o T v ICCTy CraorTitTIitg

o

PPN S N
[CEyaw s

oF

oo

CIIC

Tl C

Ty TS




Public Act 096-0683

LRB096 07726 ASK 17827 b

HB2443 Enrolled

+ o

ERS N I
cCTrItrrrraoccts

o

PICEN

£V

ooy

o S e o e PR IEEPSERN

TooO T Ity

|

PN

Dz oo

% ) wo my WITO O

A= =ayey =

T IO CL OircCrrc

TOoOrCy (=1

|eawy

TOoLrooaarlirc

nor

[S¥yawS J:JU.QS_LLL\j

o

n v

4o

g bz oo
T CanNTIiy

o eV
Lo CUL T Ny

£V

oy

oL

ISEE W= 2
o 4TIl L LTI TOoT

I vV O

m

EEES

Ty

sza e 1

n EN
T pTohy Ty

n
O Ot

oy

roeriag o g O~ o
TCOoTrrCO 1Oy O

o

AadE S A o

2

CIlIIrC TR IiIac tOIno oo

.

CIIC

CTCITOIroS

12-31-95.)

: P.A. 89-72, eff.

(Source

par. 7415)

111,

(from Ch.

(225 ILCS 50/15)

(Section scheduled to be repealed on January 1, 2016)

15. Fees.

Sec.

fees paid

Tz o =
W oarc

1.1

£
[ S N S

The examination and licensure

(a)

are not refundable and

-l
(CrEaws

o
CTIoTgcT™

al

=N
0

4
|eaw)

to the Department

ive rule. =

trat

ilnis

shall be set forth by adm

<a4Nn

o
TOL o LTI oot T oS 9 TU .

o

=

eV

PC N B AN | n
TIIC T oo TOUr aporrocaoCc T Ult

£V

Tl £

\

L]

vt

PN I ENE N P

TP T T CTITCS

n

g

PN B
CIIC o T T oo C T UlT

T S = o
[SAW AW u my g

(D)

o7

TT

TIT

= ez o

ok

+ o o

ERPAEN

o
U o Lyl TTU

et o

v
DT o CInTTITC

LT

a4

o LV LUy

O CLTITY

|3

(A CIIT

L

KR T

I
TOoOrroalro

n

g

n

2

m
\SSA N & 5 1 § S H ¥ N & N P L W 8 Y

Sz

oo o

PR
acC Ccud L

P NE N RPN
CoOvVeTTIIIg

o

CTO

A CIIC

o ST

CIIC

acolkh a1 a

+ 1

g

PN RN
Tt It c T

z

£

Sppeat

CIT

TL C

[SATZ S A AV LU gt 1) WA W SEEL W L& 1 U Wy

CTIIC

OTT

TT

CTIIC

el g oot Vo
u-tJr/_L_L\/(/LJ.I.L,

=

=
AL CT T

e £ 0

Bl oo

o A
(S Faws

Pav
C LI

=]

CIIT

MpLaTT

n = no oo ag
TIroao  oCTCTIr ottt veX™

o

m
AP & 3 1 § I s & B W W o

£V
.

+ o n n
[CTsaw s

PCN
O LT LT C T OUTT

CIIC

A

p -

Sdaocas e o A
oo Ty c et

+ 1

o

EN
[y e mp e 3 5 g

oF

Tt

ol
TToRITOW T TOUg TS

.
TCI I

oy

CTIT

~Y

1 F=D = SRR

.

ca e o
[SS ] BN iy @ Ny Sy iy oo UL U L 11

=

1

ol

EVS TP

o

P S

T .

T CcoOorc oL Clic

T O T

CIrC

’

S CLITY ool VvV Io

T

_Ycu.r

N <c1 18 PN

al

o

o

T T COCCTTTO

(2

A VL L SRS

[ ¥ 4 & pu mpu m

A

L

TITC

P

o

23

T T CCTIToCT

PoNENE S
TATTPET

Sz

4

ENPNEN

PR TN

o

2

T o IO arT poTTOoOCy

T O~

(=3

[ e

T

CIIC

Tl C




Public Act 096-0683

LRB096 07726 ASK 17827 b

HB2443 Enrolled

=1 n

t“_uJ_\,uS_n_

o

PN

o

=z

ISEE LN

=
TICTT

o

2

T Lo

CEE-NE IR -

i
OO0 TCO Ittty

n

o

PN

TIcr T

EeAwAw 3

[ A=

P OoUIT

n

R
[N AP N U SN i

L £

I
vt

2

ot
[SRT S W G L) e e sy w g i §

PR,

P SN
ot oo Oy

ofra o o

PN

2

=
T TCITC

o

()

oT

T

TLO

—alM

v

PR

£V

n

SN e
T 1T oC T CC T T Sl oo vyuUU pol UlTTc yCoolm I CCITourT po T TUoUU.

b

o Dot ol 1

EN

=

ol o

o
o<

.

=
pu e i

n

o A
LI UL UTIIIC IO

EEEN

=
T

£V

[ W

(4N
\

WITLTCTT

T

A

CIrC

T

3 SN

ER

ke

o

o
T TCCTITIoCT

n

=

o
rTCocoLracT

=

(D)

TIcro

WITLTCTT

o

TT

CTIT

TITC

o

n

ran

o

v
o Tapoca LCTIIowaoL ol Tacc TTT 5.

P

=
pu e

3o

PAEET-N|

P

oo
TooualrcT

L O

A

oy

OO T CT T

T

CIIC

[ S W

TIIC

n

EEPVE SN SNENPE. 2N

PN

o

n
TTIToT

o

n

oo

EN
T o PP T T TITTTITC

£

oo

S oo

TICro oCTTTT

WIT T CTT

g

Tr

Ao gn

TooualrrcT

CTIIC

PICE I S N
WL C1T

o

oo
L LT CTITOT

=
o

Sy o
L oouUudllrc

£
UL

eV

Sz

at e
\J-COL,J_U_Y A -

£V
L

~
L UOT

A

L

CII

o £

ook

NL

oo o <1
o)

eV
[SAW AW B Ep wre )

nom

noF

ak

EERNAT [ g S my ) O a m O

T O

pa AWy

LU .

TICTIrS O

oT

Ty T

PIC SNPNEEN

EEENINE A P
TCTCToOTTS

.

BV SR
TT

EN
[=A =) e mp g

o .
OTT

roF

al

o

=
O 0

B PR
[CAviw

PN

IO

WITCTTT

T

CTIToTgT o

[C¥yaws

TICItr

o

Aally t/LALt/USC L O

PRS-

n

£V

=

eV
p -

oL

oL

o L LTI TOoOTT =]

L7\

ULl UL

TIrC LrToo LUl

7

7

.

n

2

Tt LI C T OLT

.

oo

P

LO)

[Cnuy

SC U

T IT T |eaw) TIcr v CTIT

O

o

ab e T + 1 NSRS IR S NE e £
TTCC—CTIaTrgtt—Oy vt

n

vl

Co o Ty ©

CIIC

PLToo ity

T LUy

o

=

oo

11

ol
IToC olrarr OT

oy

o
pu g

Tk

Tl £

(O

cooa L COoC

CIrC

LA g e

(=3

TIr

P

=

1

ol
o UL T TT

o «

Ju g

oy

=

L L CCTITOoOTU

o

e

v

=

o

=

Th

JA I ARY

\VLtYT

Ao

L ML OoVUllo

L UoCTT L

LT

T I

ooy

PR
acC Ccud L

ok

o
=)

=
T

P

ERP=EN

PNE N |

I
[ S N ATV ) W S U B ) ) & WSl R R )

EEE-N

EVSE RN
T oIy

o

TOoST

T CTIT

[ 3 4 & ym g g

SO PTITS




Public Act 096-0683

LRB096 07726 ASK 17827 b

HB2443 Enrolled

£V

o

=
T OO CCLT .

ol

TT

O L

£

L

=
T

P

g

o =
OTroTarrrzToc T OTT

oF

Sz

n
(=223

oo
orrrroact -

T

Y A

gTro oo Tt o<

—OT

T

TITC

L7

Dt

PIERN ENE S~ SN

o

o2 oroan
AL L UL L TT O LIpUoCTW UuliliAcT L

eV

CTIT Lo IICC e

EEESNE
I C

m
LT

PRV

=1
TIT

P

4

1

ah

ks

WIT LT

AN

(T D\

TLO

O CLILT

(S5 1 1 & R El I W\ W s 1 §

T

~r

P

o

e

1

CTIT

n

oo o

PN
CIITC- O AP T o CcTUlT

=

£
[ R S W o

TToCT «

oo cT O

1

PN

o
(=]

13 o
TOoTT oS

P T
A\ & BNy @ By U iy

oot 3 oo o o
CorTrcTIIrortyg

£
-

oo o

Qo

(7 2\

VLT

[ 1 3 & g mpm

TT

TTOoOOL O

M

o

e

o

LIATIo I
ITTOWCT VS Ty

e

o

C1EN
A

£
O

v

1]

alk

CUUL OoT O

CUU L OT .

ML

(=3

MY

[ 1§ & e g ny

PR
AU cCaAa T L UILT

S

PN I N I AN
CoOTrTTIITaTIg

o

£V

uppJ_u

£V
Ao m

£

e
NS PR S U S S A

CIrC

~

T O~

anr N~ Al g
ITCTT Ity

2

£
CIrC ITxaircC T T CoorT

Do

2

S B QNP

e T\ o
o Tirg o oOCT

PP NENE S I
S S B S W o o e

.
TITC

O

’

=Y

TT

£V

n
Ty YCcliicT

£V
O

n

Dacoco

v
TTO L Ty IyoovouCcTacTt YTty

ERP NN [QEZN ol T o oF
[=jASA—ay ¥

eV
e T oTrt

m

TalTyoaagT

PN

ol =1

BN

S sz 1

n BeeOSE
(=5 S S SR A A S

R

2

n
TocTroTo T Oorgalir Tz CoUTT

o

n

23

n

CIIC— DU U ST OJCT °TXTIIT

|

a

o arooo £

man, o

o1 e
LYYW L LTINTIIT O Ao oMy L L LT VY

£V

T O L e

The moneys received as fees and fines by the Department

(b)

under this Act shall be deposited in the Hearing Instrument

is hereby

which

Dispenser Examining and Disciplinary Fund,

and shall be

created as a special fund in the State Treasury,

used only for the administration and enforcement of this Act,

costs directly related to licensing of persons

(1)

including

by the Board in the exercise of its

(2)

and

4

under this Act

and such use shall be

powers and performance of its duties,
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made by the Department with full consideration of all
recommendations of the Board.

All moneys deposited in the Fund shall be appropriated to
the Department for expenses of the Department and the Board in
the administration and enforcement of this Act.

Moneys in the Fund may be invested and reinvested, with all
earnings deposited in the Fund and used for the purposes set
forth in this Act.

Upon the completion of any audit of the Department as
prescribed by the Illinois State Auditing Act, which audit
shall include an audit of the Fund, the Department shall make a
copy of the audit open to inspection by any interested person,
which copy shall be submitted to the Department by the Auditor
General, in addition to the copies of audit reports required to
be submitted to other State officers and agencies by Section
3-14 of the Illinois State Auditing Act.

(Source: P.A. 91-932, eff. 1-1-01.)



